PATENTS ONLY Patent and Tr. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy the state of conveying party(ies): Encomp Inc. Zetena Associates Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ycs X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger PATENTS ONLY Patent and Tr. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DEK Cable Accessories Internal Address: Street Address: 405 South 38th Aviorable Accessories Street Address: 405 South 38th Aviorable Accessories		PECADDIALLIAN EA	RM COVER SHEET	II.C.D.
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy the party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DEK Cable Accessories Cable Accessories Cable Accessories Cable Accessories Cable Accessories Cable Accessories Street Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Nature of conveyance: 3. Nature of conveyance: 4. Assignment Merger 5. Charles State: 60174 4. Application Date: 10/12/99 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): 1. If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): 4. Application No.(s): 4. Application No.(s): Additional numbers attached? Yes No 3. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Armold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DONOT USE THIS SPACE 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit accilination or inadventently omitted 8. Deposit account number: 01-2508/DKC (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying Cattach duplicate copy of this page if paying Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachmed Total number of pages i	.ev. 6-93)			U.S. Department
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Encomp Inc. Zetena Associates Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	PATENT	SONLY	Patent and Tradema
Encomp Inc. Zetena Associates Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached origin	al document or copy thereof.
Zetena Associates Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of re	ceiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Street Address: 405 South 38th Average	•		Name: DEK Cab	ole Accessories, Inc.
Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name Other Execution Date: 10/12/99 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 4,558,172; 4,761,811; 4,860,34 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the application is strue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the application is strue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the application is strue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the application is strue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the application is strue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin susan K. Knoll	•		Internal Address:	
Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 10/12/99 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): 4. Application No.(s): 4. Patent Application No.(s): 4. Spatent No.(s): 6. Total number of applications and patents involutions and pat			Street Address: 405	South 38th Avenue
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): 4. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 4. 558,172; 4,761,811; 4,860,34 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and signature. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and correct and any attached copy for the origin signature. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and correct and any attached copy for the origin signature. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and correct and any attached copy for the correct an	Security Agreement Chang Other		<u>, </u>	State: IL
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 4,558,172; 4,761,811; 4,860,34 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attached.	xecution Date: 10/12/99		Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? Yes
A. Patent Application No.(s): 4,558,172; 4,761,811; 4,860,34 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 B. Patent No.(s): 4,558,172; 4,761,811; 4,860,34 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 6. Total number of applications and patents involuted in the following information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and signature. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment and signature of pages including cover sheet, attachment and signature.	. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Authorized to be charged to deposit acc if check insufficient or inadvertently omitted 8. Deposit account number: 01-2508/DKC (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments.	If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication, the execution date	of the application is:	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of applications and patents involuted 6. Total number of applications and	A. Patent Application No.(s):		4,558,172; 4,761	,811; 4,860,343; 5,24 ,316,244
Name: Susan K. Knoll, Es Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment of the state of the page in t		Additional numbers attac	ched? Yes No	
Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-2198 Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)		oncerning	6. Total number of applications	ations and patents involved:
PO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments	Arnold White & Durkee 750 Bering Drive	zip: 77057-2198	Enclosed Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin. Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origin Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments		DO NOT USE THIS	S SPACE	
Susan K. Knoll Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachment			_	
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 33.254 Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments		Information is true and corr	rect and any attached copy is a	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachme			- OAC	
	Name of reison Signing, Reg. No. 33.254			ng cover sheet, attachments and d
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C. 20231 DIGUYEN 00000353 4558172	Commissioner of Crystal Ga	Patents and Tradem	quired cover sheet inform narks, Office of Public I	nation to: Records,
40.00 OP CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 37 G.F.R 1.8	DNGUYEN 00000353 4558172			
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class M addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, DC				

H: 360772(7QDG01!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0730

PAGE 87

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ENCOMP INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), is a Connecticut Corporation, maintaining its principal place of business at 44 Old State Road, New Milford, Connecticut 06776;

DEE Cable Accessories. Inc., (hereinafter "Assignee") is a Utah Corporation having its principal place of business at: 405 South 38th Avenue, St. Charles, Illinois, 60174;

Whereas Assignor currently owns all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 4,558,172, issued on December 10, 1985; said assignment having been duly recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 15, 1996, at Reel 8209, Frames 0992 - 0994;

Whereas Assignes desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent No. 4,558,172;

NOW, THEREFORE FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent No. 4,558,172 including, without limitation, the

Critchley Group Inc. PATENTE NO

REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0731

23/Nov/1999 11:52 PDT FROM: Critchley Group Inc. TO: Susan Knoll (Business Fax)

10/05/1999 11.02 203--329--3729

MARK P STONE

PAGE 08

PAGE: 003

right to sue for past, present and future infringement in its own name, and to retain all recoveries in each and any of said actions for its own usa, to the full end of the term for which said United States Patent No. 4.558.172 has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and Assignment not been made;

Assignes, as of the date of execution of this Assignment, shall assume all responsibility for payment of any and all patent maintenance fees that may be required to maintain United States Patent No. 4,558,172;

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to record this Patent Assignment designating Assignee as the owner of said United States Patent No. 4,558,172.

Encomp Inc.

Dated: 10/12/99

Naurice A. Zetena. Jr

President

APPROVED:

DEK Cable Accessories, Inc.

Dated: 10/12/94

Name:

Secretary

- 2 -

REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0732

23/Nov/1999 11:53 PDT FROM: Critchley Group Inc. TO: Susan Knoll (Business Fax)

PAGE: **00**6

10/05/1999 11 02 203--329--3729

· .

MARK P STONE

PAGE 04

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Zatena Associates Limited Partnership (hereinafter "Assignor"), is a Connecticut Limited Partnership, whose address is 278 Christian Street, Bridgewater, Connecticut 06752;

DEK cable Accessories, Inc., (hereinafter "Assignee") is a Utah Corporation having its principal place of business at: 405 South 38th Avenue, St. Charles, Illinois 60174;

Whereas Assignor currently owns all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 4,761,811, issued August 2, 1988; United States Patent No. 4,860,343, issued August 22, 1989; United States Patent No. 5,243,802, issued September 14, 1993; United States Patent No. 5,271,585, issued December 21, 1993; and United States Patent No. 5,316,244, issued May 31, 1994; said assignments to Assignor having been duly recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on January 27, 1997, at Reel 8321, Frames 0396-0399;

Whereas Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent Nos. 4,761,811; 4,860,343; 5,243,802; 5,271,585; and 5,316,244;

NOV 23 '99 14:04

Critchley Group Inc PATENTAGE.06

REEL: 010461 FRAME: 0733

NOW, THEREFORE FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent Nos. 4,761,811; 4,860,343; 5,243,802; 5,271,585; and 5,316,244, including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement in its own name, and to retain all recoveries in each and any of said actions for its own use, to the full end of the term for which each of said United States Patent Nos. 4,761,811; 4,860,343; 5,243,802; 5,271,585; and 5,316,244 has been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and Assignment not been made;

Assignee, as of the date of execution of this Assignment, shall assume all responsibility for payment of any and all patent maintenance fees that may be required to maintain any and all of United States Patent Nos. 4,761,811; 4,860,343; 5,243,802; 5,271,585; and 5,316,244;

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to record this Patent Assignment designating Assignee 23/Nov/1999 11:54 PDT FROM: Critchley Group Inc. TO: Susan Knoll (Business Fax)

PAGE: 008

10/05/1999 11.02 203--329--3729

MARK P STONE

PAGE 06

, . .

as the owner of said United States Patent Nos. 4,761,811; 4,860,343; 5,243,802; 5,271,585; and 5,316,244;

> Zetena Accessories Limited Partnership

Dated: 10/13/99

Bv:

Maurice F. Zetena, Jr.

General Partner

APPROVED:

DEK Cable Accessories, Inc.

Dated: 19/12/44

By:

Title

Secretary

- 3 -